 NXP Semiconductors, High Tech Campus 60, 5656 AG Eindhoven, the Netherlands PUBLIC
A Light-Weight TLS and X.509 Profile
Abstract
This document describes a restricted profile for TLS 1.2 suitable for application in
constrained devices such as IoT devices. It also describes a profile for X.509 public key
certificates. The main advantage of the TLS profile is that it severely restricts the
number of optional features being used and limits the choice of cipher suites to a single

 NXP Semiconductors, High Tech Campus 60, 5656 AG Eindhoven, the Netherlands PUBLIC
5. References
[CABreq] CA/Browser forum baseline  requirements:
[certIEEE1] draft-lonc-tls-certieee1609-01: “Transport Layer Security (TLS) Authentication using ITS ETSI and
IEEE certificates” (https://tools.ietf.org/html/draft-lonc-tls-certieee1609-01)
[certIEEE2] draft-tls-certieee1609-01: “TLS 1.3 Authentication using ETSI TS 103 097 and IEEE 1609.2
certificates” (https://tools.ietf.org/html/draft-tls-certieee1609-01)
[ECQV] draft-campagna-tls-ecmqv-ecqv-01: “ECMQV_ECQV Cipher Suites for Transport Layer Security (TLS)”
(https://tools.ietf.org/html/draft-campagna-tls-ecmqv-ecqv-01)
[ISO9594] ISO/IEC 9594-8:2017 “Information technology -- Open Systems Interconnection -- The Directory --
Part 8: Public-key and attribute certificate frameworks” (https://www.iso.org/standard/72557.html)
[RFC3279] RFC 3279 “Algorithms and Identifiers for the Internet X.509 Public Key Infrastructure Certificate and
Certificate Revocation List (CRL) Profile” (https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc3279)
[RFC3280] RFC 3280 “Internet X.509 Public Key Infrastructure Certificate and Certificate Revocation List (CRL)
Profile” (https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc3280), superseded by RFC 5280
[RFC4279] RFC 4279 “Pre-Shared Key Ciphersuites for Transport Layer Security (TLS)”
(https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc4279)
[RFC5077] RFC 5077 “Transport Layer Security (TLS) Session Resumption without Server-Side State”
[RFC5246] RFC 5246 “The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.2”
[RFC5280] RFC 5280 “Internet X.509 Public Key Infrastructure Certificate and Certificate Revocation List (CRL)
Profile” (https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc5280)
[RFC5758] RFC 5758 “Internet X.509 Public Key Infrastructure: Additional Algorithms and Identifiers for DSA
and ECDSA” (https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc5758)
[RFC6066]  RFC 6066 “Transport Layer Security (TLS) Extensions: Extension Definitions”
[RFC6091] RFC 6091 “Using OpenPGP Keys for Transport Layer Security (TLS) Authentication”
(https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc6091)
[RFC6125] RFC 6125 “Representation and Verification of Domain-Based Application Service Identity within
Internet Public Key Infrastructure Using X.509 (PKIX) Certificates in the Context of Transport Layer
Security (TLS)” (https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc6125)
[RFC6347] RFC 6347 “Datagram Transport Layer Security Version 1.2”
[RFC6655] RFC 6655 “AES-CCM Cipher Suites for Transport Layer Security (TLS)”
[RFC7250] RFC 7250 “Using Raw Public Keys in Transport Layer Security (TLS) and Datagram Transport Layer
Security (DTLS)”
[RFC7251] RFC 7251 “AES-CCM Elliptic Curve Cryptography (ECC) Cipher Suites for TLS”
[RFC7252] RFC 7252 “The Constrained Application Protocol (CoAP)”
[RFC7457] RFC 7457 “Summarizing Known Attacks on Transport Layer Security (TLS) and Datagram TLS
(DTLS)”
[RFC8422] RFC 8422 “Elliptic Curve Cryptography (ECC) Cipher Suites for Transport Layer Security (TLS)
Versions 1.2 and Earlier” (replaces older RFC 4492)
[RFC8446] RFC 8446 “The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3”
(https://tools.ietf.org/html/rfc8446)
[SEC4] SEC 4:  Elliptic Curve Qu-Vanstone Implicit Certificate Scheme (ECQV)
(http://www.secg.org/sec4-1.0.pdf)
[X.509] ITU-T Recommendation X.509 (10/16): “X.509 : Information technology - Open Systems